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- ,

'

1
CHATTANOOGA. TENNESSEE 37401
400 Chestnut Street Tower II

April 26,1984
Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director
Office of Nuolear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Denton:

In the Matter of the ) Docket Nos. 50-327
Tennessee Valley Authority ) 50-328

In accordance with 10 CFR 50, Appendix E, Part IV, Section F.1, TVA will
conduct the 1984 emergency preparedness exercise for the Sequoyah Nuclear
Plant in July. The State of Tennessee desires to exercise the option given
them in 44 CFR 350, which requires full State and local participation on a
biennial basis. The State's position is detailed in the enclosed letters
from the Tennessee Emergency Management Agency (TEMA) to TVA. State and
local participation will be limited in 1984 and will not meet the 10 CFR
Appendix E requirements for an annual full-scale exercise. This letter
constitutes an exemption request to those requirements.

TVA supports the State's mquest because of the high evaluation ratings
they moeived in Sequoyah's 1983 exercise and because they will be
participating fully in the Watts Bar Nuclear Plant exercise which is
presently scheduled for June 1984.

In order that we may finalize our planning process for the 1984 exercise,
we request your inanediate attention to this mquest.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with Ken Parr at

FTS 858-2685.

Very truly yours

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

,

.

L. M. Mills, Manager
t - * Nuclear Licensing
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Mr. Harold R. Denton April 26, 1984

00: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Coimaission (Enclosures) i

Region II
Attn: Mr. J. Philip Stohr
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 3100
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 *

Mr. Sheldon A. Swartz, Deputy Director (Enclosures)
Division of Emergency Preparedness
Office of Inspection and Enforcement
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
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MILITARY DEPARTMENT OF TENNESSEE
TENNESSEE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER
3041 SIDCO DMVE
NASHVfLLE 37204

PHON E (615) 7415181

April 6, 1984

Mr. J. A. Coffey
Director of Nuclear Power

'

1750 Chestnut Street, Tower II-
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37401

Eg'ATTN: Eric Sliger:

1

Dear Mr. S11ger:
1

This is to officially notify you of Tennessee's decision not to part ipate
in a full scale exercise for the Sequoyah Nuclear Power Plant in calendar year-
1984. As we discussed and agreed upon in a meeting on April 3, we are request-

*
ing that FEMA schedule an exercise for Sequoyah on February 6, 7, 8, 1985 (see
attached letter) .

Of course, we will provide any support necessary to TVA to insure that
your required on-site exercise is a success.

If you need additional information, don't hesitate to contact me.

*Very truly youls.
. . . - - -, _
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::3 3.7. '84
'David R. Inman
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Deputy Director ... . .. ~[
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DRI/bj

cc: Major P. May

! Ital Fuqua
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MILITARY DEPARTMENT OF TENNESSEE
TENNESSEE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER
3041 SIDCO DRIVE
NASHVILLE 37204

PHONE (615) 7415181

e

April 1.1, 1984

8 4 0 413 g//q,Loo

Mr. J. A. Coffey
Director of Nuclear Power

A 'h j 9/g1750 Chestnut Street, Tower 11 -

-[K'> /
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37401

c
ATTN: Eric S11ger

Dear Mr. Sliger: /Jf
This is to clarify my letter of April 6 in which we notified you that

Tennessee would not participate in a full scale exercise for Sequoyah in
calendar year 1984.

As you know, Tennessee operates under the, Multi-Jurisdictional Plan
and the letter was intended to indicate that neither the state nor the
local governments affected would participate this year. I hope this clar-
ifies the position of the state for you.

If you need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,
,,_ , _ , , -
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David R. Inaian
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cc: Phil May ' ' * Ej
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